Dec., 1930

in the curve by the large difference at Q = 70,000 calories is illusory, as, according to the curve, the values of Q corresponding to the two discrepant values of -dc/dQ differ by less than 1%, due to the almost infinite slope of the curve at this point."—MELVILLE J. MARSHALL.

Salts of Triphenylselenonium Hydroxide, by Henry M. Leicester and F. W. Bergstrom.

Page 3590. In line 4 from the top, for "Eighty grams" read "Thirty grams."— HENRY M. LEICESTER.

1930. Volume 52

Studies on Polymerization and Ring Formation. IV. Ethylene Succinates, by Wallace H. Carothers and G. L. Dorough.

Page 718. Formula (IX) should read  $0 - (CH_2)_2 - 0 - 0C - (CH_2)_2 - CO - 0 - (CH_2)_2 - 0 - 0C - (CH_2)_2 - CO_1$ 

WALLACE H. CAROTHERS.

Allene and Methylacetylene Tetrabromides by Charles D. Hurd, R. N. Meinert and L. U. Spence.

Page 1144. The designations R and S in Fig. 3 should be reversed.

The Synthesis of Some Iodated Diphenyl-Sulfide Phenols, by Shailer L. Bass and Treat B. Johnson.

Page 1150, line 13 from the end, for " $C_{12}H_8O_5I_2$ " read " $C_{12}H_8O_5SI_2$ ."

Page 1151, line 25 should read, "Anal. Calcd. for C<sub>12</sub>H<sub>8</sub>OSI<sub>2</sub>: I, 55.92; S, 7.06. Found: I, 55.8; S, 6.8."

Page 1151, line 29 should read, "Anal. Calcd. for C<sub>13</sub>H<sub>10</sub>OSI<sub>2</sub>: I, 54.2; S, 6.85. Found: I, 54.6; S, 6.90."—TREAT B. JOHNSON.

The Action of Diazomethane on Some Aromatic Acyl Chlorides. V. The Mechanism of the Reaction, by T. Malkin and M. Nierenstein.

Page 1506, last text line, for "1772" read "1335."-M. NIERENSTEIN.

Relations between Rotatory Power and Structure in the Sugar Group. XXVI. The Ring Structure of Various Compound Sugars, by C. S. Hudson.

Pages 1717-1718. The structural formulas for sucrose, raffinose and gentianose should be corrected by the removal of the symbol H attached to the second carbon atom of their fructose portions.—CLAUDE S. HUDSON.

The Micro Determination of Halogens and Metals in Organic Compounds, by H. H. Willard and J. J. Thompson.

Page 1894, line 32, for "decomposition" read "absorption."-H. H. WILLARD.